Process Plant / Tailings Facility / Infrastructure  USD 81 million

Owner's Costs USD 9 million

Sustaining Capital Costs (LOM - USD 18 million)

Tungsten Plant (year 2) USD 10 million

Tailings Expansion (year 4) USD 5 million

Sustaining Capital (LOM) USD 3 million

Mine Closure Costs USD 2.5 million

Salvage Value (USD 2.5 million)

The economic model used in the current PEA study is simplified as follows:

 Average LOM mined material grades are used for all production years;

 All preproduction capital costs are assumed to take place in Year 0;

 Mining unit costs, processing unit costs, metal recoveries and concentrate transportation/treatment

charges are assumed to be equal to their LOM averages for all production years;

 Metal prices are constant;

 No inflation is incorporated into the model parameters; and

 No allowances have been made for depreciation and taxes.

A sensitivity analysis performed on the Los Verdes economic model demonstrates that the project

economics are most impacted by variations in metals prices and mined grades and least impacted by

capital requirements and operating costs.  A summary of this analysis in included as Table 1-5.

 VIRGIN METALS - LOS VERDES PROJECT

May 2012 15

Table 1-5.  PEA Base Case Sensitivity Analysis

 Project NPV: ($ M)

Sensitivity Variances Value 0% 5% IRR

Metal Prices -15% -- $94 $58 20%

($/lb for Cu/Mo) Base Case -- $163 $113 34%

  +15% -- $233 $168 46%

Resource Grade -15% -- $104 $66 22%

(%Cu, %Mo)  Base Case -- $163 $113 34%

  +15% -- $223 $160 44%

Total LOM Capital -15% $93 $180 $128 42%

 ($ MM) Base Case $110 $163 $113 34%

  +15% $126 $147 $97 27%

Mining Cost -15% $2.90/ tonne $167 $115 34%

(per tonne of ore) Base Case $3.40/ tonne $163 $113 34%

  +15% $3.90/ tonne $160 $110 33%

Milling Cost -15% $15.90/ tonne $183 $128 37%

(per tonne of ore) Base Case $18.70/ tonne $163 $113 34%

  +15% $21.50/ tonne $144 $97 30%

The Company acquired the Potreritos deposit in September 2011 with a view towards providing the

potential for increased resources at the overall Los Verdes project.  The sensitivity analysis in the following

table examines the impact of potential increases in resources on the base case PEA results.  Other

parameters utilized in the economic model to calculate the NPV and IRR remain the same as the base

case with the following exceptions:

 $2 M in added resource definition drilling costs in year 3 (+50% case only)

 $5 M in pre-production mine development costs at Potreritos in year 6 (+25% and +50% cases)

[…]

Silver 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4

Sub-total 7.9 7.9 7.9 7.9 7.9 7.9 5.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 52.8

Total 36.0 36.0 36.1 36.1 36.1 36.1 26.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 243.1

Capital Costs

Capital (USD millions) 91.5 0.0 10.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 106.5

Sustaining Capital (USD millions) 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.2

Closure (USD millions) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.5

Salvage Value (USD millions) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.5

Cash Flow -91.5 35.4 25.4 42.1 37.1 42.1 42.1 30.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 163.3

Cummulative Cash Flow -91.5 -56.1 -30.8 11.3 48.4 90.5 132.6 163.3 163.3 163.3 163.3 163.3 163.3

 VIRGIN METALS – LOS VERDES PROJECT

May 2012 163

22.3 SENSITIVITY

The results of a sensitivity analysis performed on the Los Verdes project base case economic model are shown

in Table 22-3.  The sensitivity modeling demonstrates that the project economics are most impacted by

variations in metal prices and mined grades and least impacted by capital requirements and operating costs.

Table 22-3:  PEA Base Case Sensitivity Analysis

 Project NPV: ($ M)

Sensitivity Variances Value 0% 5% IRR

Metal Prices -15% -- $94 $58 20%

($/lb for Cu/Mo) Base Case -- $163 $113 34%

  +15% -- $233 $168 46%

Resource Grade -15% -- $104 $66 22%

(%Cu, %Mo)  Base Case -- $163 $113 34%

  +15% -- $223 $160 44%

Total LOM Capital -15% $93 $180 $128 42%

 ($ MM) Base Case $110 $163 $113 34%

  +15% $126 $147 $97 27%

Mining Cost -15% $2.90/ tonne $167 $115 34%

(per tonne of ore) Base Case $3.40/ tonne $163 $113 34%

  +15% $3.90/ tonne $160 $110 33%

Milling Cost -15% $15.90/ tonne $183 $128 37%

(per tonne of ore) Base Case $18.70/ tonne $163 $113 34%

  +15% $21.50/ tonne $144 $97 30%

The Company acquired the Potreritos deposit in September 2011 with a view towards providing the potential for

increased resources at the overall Los Verdes project.  The sensitivity analysis in the following table examines

the impact of potential increases in resources on the base case PEA results.  Other parameters utilized in the

economic model to calculate the NPV and IRR remain the same as the base case with the following exceptions:

 $2 M in added resource definition drilling costs in year 3 (+50% case only)

 $5 M in pre-production mine development costs at Potreritos in year 6 (+25% and +50% cases)